
Office of the Chief Executive Officer, 
Shri Mata Vaishno Devi Shrine Board, Katra 

 
 
  No.CO/Pur/NE/168/2856                                                                                                  Dated: 02.07.2024 
                                        

REQUEST FOR INVITING QUOTATION 
 

SMVDSB invites sealed quotations (on the letter head of the firm) from reputed 
manufacturers / distributors / dealers / suppliers for furnishing the rates of following ration items 
as per the specifications annexed herewith: 

 
You are as such requested to kindly send your sealed quotation along with relevant 

documents for the supply of the same giving full details in sealed cover viz. Net price (inclusive of 
GST & other taxes, F.O.R. Non Engineering Store, Banganga, Katra), payment terms, delivery 
schedule and other conditions of sale including special discount to SMVDSB (if any).  However, 
Donations to Shri Mata Vaishno Devi Shrine Board, Katra are exempted from Income Tax under 
Section 80-G of the Income Tax Act. 

                                                                                                                                                    
Your sealed quotations addressed to Dy. Chief Executive Officer (V), Shri Mata Vaishno Devi 

Shrine Board, Central Office, Katra should reach through Speed Post / Registered Post / reputed 
courier or be personally handed over to the Purchase Section on or before 08 .07.2024 upto 
05:00PM positively. The quotations received shall be opened on the same day or any other 
convenient day in presence of representative of the firm who choose to remain present on the 
occasion.  
                                                                                                                                         
Following particulars must be mentioned on the envelope containing your quotation:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sr. 

No. 

Item Description                Approx. Qty. 

required for Six  

Months 

1 Desi Tea in 500 Gms packing  (Generic) 20 Kgs 

2 Papad (in 200 gms packing) i.e Lijjat, Haldiram & Bikano   1,000 Pkts 

3 Coconut Powder (in 1 kg packing) i.e  Green Bell & Anmol  2,400 Kgs 

4 Nutree (in 20 kg packing i.e Ruchi, Nutrela & Patanjali. 600 Kgs 

5 Salt Iodized (in 1 kg packing) i.e Tata, Aashirvad & Annapoorana  30,000 Kgs 

6 Salt Kandla  in 10 kg packing (Generic) 1,000 Kgs 

7 Vegetarian Mayonnaise ( in 01 kg packing, Without Onion and 

Garlic) i.e  Delmonte, Cremica &  Veeba,  

200 Kgs 

8 Mitha Soda ( in 100 Gms packing            (Generic) 300 Kgs 

9 Sugar Cube in 250 Gms packing Daurala, Dhampur, Trust 50 Pkts 

10 Dal Mash Powder  in 10 kg packing (Generic) 2,000 Kgs 

11 Rice Rattana Powder  in 10 kg packing (Generic) 5,000 Kgs 

12 Roasted  Long Sewian  in 150 gms packing Bambino, Rajdhani & 

Golden. 

800 Pkts 

13 Imbli  (for human consumption) in 500 gm packing (Generic) 3,000 kgs 

14 Methrey in 01 kg packing (Best quality) ( Generic) 500 Kgs 

15 Dalia (in 500 gms packing) Rajdhani, Shakti Bhog &  Patanjali 300 Pkts 

16 Sugar Free in 30 Gms packing Natura & Stevia 20 Pkts 

17 Gurd  (Jaggery) in 27 Kg packing           ( Generic) 700 Kgs 

18 Chirwa (Poha) in 01 Kg packing Patanjali & Rajdhani. 1,000 Kgs 

19 Plain  raw Peanut in 01 kg packing       (Generic) 400 kgs 

RFIQ –  Catering  items 
NOT TO BE OPENED BEFORE   08 .07.2024 upto 05:00PM 

RFIQ No. CO/Pur/NE/168/2856                    dated: 02 .07.2024 



 Terms and Conditions: 
1. This is just a RFIQ and not a Purchase Order. 
2. Rate should be NET inclusive of all taxes, having special discount to SMVDSB and the same shall be 

delivered at Engineering Store, Banganga, Katra within the period mentioned in the subsequent 
Purchase Order. However, Donations to Shri Mata Vaishno Devi Shrine Board, Katra are 
exempted from Income Tax under Section 80-G of the Income Tax Act. 

3. The rate quoted should be NET and valid for a period of 20 days from the date of Opening of 
quotation and should be valid for a period of  Six Month from the date of issuance of Rate 
Approval Order /Ist supply Order. The Rate approval order is extendable  for another period of 
(03) Month on the existing approved rates, terms and conditions, subject to satisfactory 
supply of aforesaid  Ration items. 

4. You are requested to send your sealed quotations by or before 08.07.2024 upto 05:00PM, quotations 
after due date and time shall not be accepted. 

5. The participating firm shall have to submit sealed sample of each items  alongwith sealed 
quotation without which the offer submitted by the participating firm shall not be considered.  

6. The participating firm shall have to submit a copy of Valid License duly issued by the 
concerned authorities under Food Safety and standard Act-2006 alongwith their  quotation 
certifying that their product is conforming to the regulations laid down under the aforesaid 
Act.               

7. The approved firm shall have to deposit Earnest Money in the form of CDR / FDR pledged to 
FA/Chief Accounts Officer, SMVDSB, Katra amounting to Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 
Thousand only) against for the supply of above referred catering items drawn from any Nationalized / 
scheduled Bank having validity of 12 months shall be furnished  before placing rate approval order.  

8. If the any firm withdraws his offer before the expiry of the said period or makes any modifications in 
the terms and conditions of the Purchase Order, the earnest money/security deposited by the 
tenderer shall be forfeited without anynotice. 

9. If the successful firm fails to abide by the terms and conditions of the RFIQ / Purchase Order or did 
not supply the material, the earnest money/security deposited by the tenderer shall be forfeited 
without any notice 

10. Rate should be Net inclusive of all taxes, having special discount to SMVDSB (if any) and the same 
shall be delivered at Non Engg. Store, Banganga, Katra. The supplier has to mention the price of the 
material, CGST & SGST separately while raising the bills of supplies. 

11. The rates should strictly be quoted on the format enclosed with RFIQ and as per the specification / 
UOM / requirement. Any deviation from the same shall tantamount to rejection of the offer / rates 
quoted by you. 

12. The quantities mentioned in the format are indicative in nature and can be increased / decreased 
substantively according to the requirement from time to time during the rate approval period. 

13. Shrine Board Reserves the right to split the demand among one or more firms on quality basis to 
ascertain the suitability of the acceptable offer.  

14. Shrine Board Reserves the right to cancel the RFIQ without any prior notice. 
15. No Advance payment shall be made. The payment shall be made and after receipt and proper 

inspection of complete material at Non Engineering Store, Banganga.                                     
16. The Shrine Board reserves the right to negotiate the quoted rates, terms and conditions with the 

lowest bidder or any of the other bidder on quality basis to ascertain the suitability of the acceptable 
offer.                                                                                                          

17. on receipt, the material shall be inspected / checked by our Inspection Committee and if found of 
inferior quality/defective, the same will be rejected and the Board shall be at liberty to have the same 
procured from open market at the risk & cost of the supplier whereby the original supplier shall be 
liable to pay the extra cost, if any, involved in the process. The Competent Authority, however, may 
accept the replaced material within the delivery period if it conforms to the approved specifications. 

18. In case of incomplete supply, an amount equal to 2% of the total value of work shall be deducted from 
the due payment of the supplier. 

19. The Shrine Board reserves the right to reject, accept or prefer any quotation in part or full at any 
stage if not in conformity to the quality, terms & conditions mentioned in the RFIQ. Shrine Board also 
reserves the right to re-invite the RFIQ at its sole discretion. 

20. Conditional, illegible, ambiguous quotation(s) and quotation(s) received after the stipulated date and 
time shall be out rightly rejected. 

21. The other terms and conditions shall be reflected in the supply order. 
                             
               This issues with the approval of Addl. Chief Executive Officer, SMVDSB. 
 

                                                                                                                                                 Sd/-  
      (Vishavjeet Singh), JKAS 
   Dy. Chief Executive Officer 

 



Annexure 
Specifications of the Ration Items: 

S. 
No.  

Item Description Specifications 

1. Papad  Urad Papad 

 Shape: Round 

 Size: 6 to 8 inches in dia 

 Thickness uniform (approx. 1 to 2 mm) 

 Weight per papad: 10-15 gms 

 Shelf life: atleast 6 months 

2. Coconut Powder  Colour: white to off white 

 Texture: Fine powder free from lumps and impurities  

 Moisture content: Maximum 3% free from artificial colours, flavours 
and preservatives  

 Shelf life: Atleast 6 to 12 months 

3. Nutree  
(Soya Chunks) 

 Shape: Round or irregular 

 Size: 1 to 2 cm in dia 

 Colour: Light brown to beige free from artificial colours, flavours 
and preservatives 

 Texture: Firm and chewy when rehydrated 

 Shelf life: 6 to 12 months 

4. Iodised Salt  Colour: Pure White 

 Form: Fine crystalline powder 

 Grain size: 0.3 to 0.5 mm 

 Iodine content: 30 to 50 PPM (parts per million) 

 Sodium Chloride: Minimum 98% 

 Shelf life: atleast 12 to 24 months 

5. Vegetarian 
Mayonnaise  

 Colour: Creamy white to light yellow 

 Texture: Smooth and creamy 

 Flavour: Mild, tangy and slightly sweet without onion and garlic 

 Shelf life: Atleast 9 to 12 months 

6. Sugar Cube  Colour: White 

 Shape: Cubic 

 Size: Standard size 

 Flavour: Free from artificial colour and preservatives 

7. Chirwa  Colour: White or off white 

 Shape: Flat, oval shapped flakes 

 Size: 05 to 1.5 cm in dia 

 Moisture Content: Maximum 12% 

 Broken Flakes: Maximum 3 % free from any foreign matter.  

 Shelf life: Atleast 12 months 
  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
PRICE BID 

(on the letter head of the firm) 
 

To,  
The Dy. Chief Executive Officer (V), 
Shri Mata Vaishno Devi Shrine Board, 
Katra. 

 
Subject: Quotation for Supply of  Ration items. 
 
Ref. No.: RFIQ No: CO/Pur/NE/168/2856                                                          dated: 02 .07.2024 
 
Sir, 

I, ______________________ representative / proprietor from M/s _________________ 
_____________________ hereby submit my following rates for the supply of material as per the 
requirement of Shrine Board, rates of which are NET inclusive of GST, freight, loading / unloading 
and other taxes / charges F.O.R. Non Engineering Store, Banganga, Katra:- 

 

Sr. 
No. 

Item Description                Approx. Qty. 
required for Six   
Months 

 

NET Rate inclusive of 

GST,other taxes and 

F.O.R. Non- Engineering 

Store Banganga Katra 

 

1 Desi Tea in 500 Gms packing  (Generic)      20 Kgs  

2 Papad (in 200 gms packing) i.e Lijjat, 

Haldiram & Bikano   

   1,000 Pkts  

3 Coconut Powder (in 1 kg packing) i.e  

Green Bell & Anmol  

  2,400 Kgs  

4 Nutree (in 20 kg packing i.e Ruchi, 

Nutrela & Patanjali. 

   600 Kgs  

5 Salt Iodized (in 1 kg packing) i.e Tata, 

Aashirrvad & Annapoorana  

 30,000 Kgs  

6 Salt Kandla  in 10 kg packing (Generic)     1,000 Kgs  

7 Vegetarian Mayonnaise ( in 01 kg packing, 

Without Onion and Garlic) i.e  Delmonte, 

Cremica &  Veeba,  

   200 Kgs  

8 Mitha Soda ( in 100 Gms packing            

(Generic) 

    300 Kgs  

9 Sugar Cube in 250 Gms packing Daurala, 

Dhampur, Trust 

    50 Pkts  

10 Dal Mash Powder  in 10 kg packing 

(Generic) 

  2,000 Kgs  

11 Rice Rattana Powder  in 10 kg packing 

(Generic) 

  5,000 Kgs  

12 Roasted  Long Sewian  in 150 gms 

packing Bambino, Rajdhani & Golden. 

   800 Pkts  

13 Imbli  (for human consumption) in 500 gm 

packing (Generic) 

  3,000 kgs  

14 Methrey in 01 kg packing (Best quality) ( 

Generic) 

  500 Kgs  

15 Dalia (in 500 gms packing) Rajdhani, 

Shakti Bhog &  Patanjali 

  300 Pkts  

16 Sugar Free in 30 Gms packing Natura & 

Stevia 

  20 Pkts  

17 Gurd  (Jaggery) in 27 Kg packing           ( 

Generic) 

 700 Kgs  

18 Chirwa (Poha) in 01 Kg packing Patanjali 

& Rajdhani. 

1,000 Kgs  

19 Plain  raw Peanut in 01 kg packing       

(Generic) 

 400 kgs  



 
Notwithstanding anything mentioned in our price bid, we hereby accept all the terms and conditions 

mentioned in the RFIQ which are being signed in token of my acceptance. We hereby undertake and 
confirm that I/we have understood the specifications properly and shall supply the material as per the 
required / higher specifications to SMVDSB.  

 
I further affirm that in case, I fail to abide-by the conditions or upto the entire satisfaction of the 

Shrine Board, I shall be liable to the penalties under rules. I further hereby declare that my firm is not 
blacklisted.  

 
                                                                                                                                                     
                                                                                            Yours faithfully, 
 

Seal & Signature________________________                                                                                                                      

M/s __________________________________ 

Contact Person:_________________________                         

Contact No: ____________________________ 

E-mail Id: ______________________________ 

 
* The price to be quoted / offered on the letter head of the firm only as per the price bid format. 

 
 
 

 


